LLOCIPIS JO SV

20'68£°692°1$ | 0Z'2¥0Sri'sS | ZZ2ev'806'9% | 12°€9e'ZLe$ | 165'890°969°9$ 1v.LOL
00°0$ 00°0$
00°0$ 00°0%
00°0$ 00°0$
00°0% 00°0$
00°0$ 000$
00°0$ 000$
000$ 00°0$
00°0$ 000$
00°0$ 00708
00708 00°0$
0008 0008
0008 00°0$
000$ 000$
00°0$ 00°0$
$7'685'8$ G/ 6.1°G$ 00'SEL'ELS 000$ 0068L°¢L$ 0829 9102/2/9 INW g S0BIEM
00°0$ v8'€80°8$ ¥8'£80'8$ 000$ ¥8'£80°8% 0129 §102/2/C MMS
91°19e'¥ES 00'651°'262$ 91915 1eed 00°000°09% 91'916"122% 0129 S10g/ere MIS
9c'106°e$ 6£°160'7ES S/'266°/€$ 00°2¥8%- S/ 6e8'9¢$ 1619 $10¢2/82ly bupinsuod wniuusfiy
v9'¥69'2$ 69'L06'V1$ €€'965°21$ 00°0$ €£'965°/1$ §/29 910z/6/21 saibojouyos] Buuedo
00°0$ 00°'008$ 000088 00°19¢$- 00°1988 /29 910Z/0E/6 Buiues|D MOPUIM 01sjeanT]
00'651'26$ 00°'565'67$ 00°052°L¥1$ 000$ 00°0S2°1¥L$ 0629 910¢/€2/9 yNpassy ‘AemojioH
00°0$ [ADAaNA) zLivL'es 00°0$ zLivL'es S/e9 910¢/2z/6 1ebulels)
00'080°01$ 00°09'8$ 0002.'8L$ 000$ 000c.'8L$ 6429 9102/LiL uAiygey ‘uung
000$ 00°059°S$ 00°'059'S$ 00°0$ 00:059'5¥$ 0z29 §102/82/L 'SOAS [BlJBUSg JO Jdeg
00°0% 67 S96°€$ 67 S96°€$ 20Crs- 16'/00'%$ 9102/92/6 sjonpoud sBpLeo
9T LLES LTGES'8rS £6'258°8v$ 1260E°1$- 08'191°05$ G/29 910z/L2e/L mamdwoy
Ge0Ceel9 LS S9'Z0E ve9'r$ 00'€29'2€2°98 00 €295 L$ 00°000°€80°9$ 0/29 910Z/e/9 uoonisuog Jedog '3 Ueqoy|
osuejeq 19y 9 dxg uaiing sabueyn unowy 109lqo ayeq swey joeluo)

NOLLVZINYIAOW AYVLINIWT T NVATIAS

oloid Ag Aleuiwing joeNUOYD)



TPO¥ T ANLD
u\u > % '_'l}—\\ﬂb AC
Lowe™ 4 ?2(6-'-‘ \ . \_b

Ll \ -
YR QG D
SYLVAM UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT .
Sylvan ES Modernization ' TFOENLCHACTH
PO, 249D
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT V0237 o~
PROJECT: Sylvan ES Modernization PERIOD ENDING: 4/4/17
BID PACKAGE: BID DIVISON:
CONTRACTOR: ROBERT E. BOYER CONSTRUCTION, iNC,
ADDRESS: 19608 E. Mono Way Sonora, CA 95370
AGREEMENT #: PROGRESS PAYMENT REQUEST #:____14
1 Original Agreement Amount: 3 6,083,000.00
2 Net Change by Change Order through CO # 39 $ 81,056.00
3 Revised Agreement Amount to Date (lines 1 +2) $ 6,164,056.00
4 Value of Completed Work to Date $ 4,609,371.00
(per attached breakdown)
Less 5% Rentention of Compieted Work $ 230,468.55
6 Less Prior Billings $ 4,220,774.95
7 CURRENT AMOUNT DUE THIS REQUEST $ 158,127.50 »/{5

& -
CERTIFICATE OF THE CONTRACTOR \
T hereby certify that the work performed and the materials supplied to date, as shown on the above, represents the actual
value of accomplishment under the terms of the contract (and all authorized changes thereto) between the undersigned
and the Sylvan Union School District relating to the above referenced project.

I hereby certify that payments, less applicable retention, have been made through the period covered by previous
payments received from the District, to (1) all my subcontractors (sub-subcontractors) and (2) for ail materials and labor
used in or in connection with the performance of this Contract. I further certify I have complied with Federal, State, and
Local tax laws, including Social Securtiy laws and Unemployment Compenstation laws and Workman's Compensation
laws insofar as applicable to the performance of this confract.

(Status is & necessary condition of payment - Cross out incorrect indication) | hereby certify that we (have completed) or
thave-noicompleted) a sufficent portion of the work of this contract to maintain our current completion schedule
(contract plus change orders) and are familiar with the liquidated damages clause contained in this contract.

Robert E. Boyer Construction, Ine. 4/4/2017
Contractor Date

BY: President

Authorized Ageny Title

RECOMMENDED FOR PROCESSING

Digltally signed by Merid|th Holloway
H=H DN: cn=Metridith Hol¥ 0 DU,
Meridith Holloway imitammemeon s
Date; 2017,04.04 16:00:16 -07'00'
Inspector of Record Date

Date

2/9/7

Date

ylyli7

Dis’l‘ict Representative _ Date

END OF DOCUMENT



GO, 12

Approved Addt{'i Goncrele Deme & Placemsni 7,170.00 7,170.00 7.170.00 .00 100.00%
G313 Approved Condensate Overfiow Swilches 3,200.00 .00 0.00 3,200.00 0.00%|
GO. 14 Approved Par RFI#040, D3, RWL & Butible-Upy 1,680.00 1,680.00 1,690.00 0.00 $00.00%:!
C0. 15 Appraved Per RFI #041, relosate plumbing 1,2683,60 1,263.00 1,263.00 0.00 00.00%;
CO. 16 Appraved. |Per RFI#001, remole FA annuncialon 2,425.80 2,425.00 2,4258,00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 17 Approved Per AFI#037 thickened asphali sectiol 2.277.00 2,277.00 2,277.00 0.00 100.00%
C0.1 VOID VOoID 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 #DIviDL
0. 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0|
CO. 2¢ Approved Graging & Hyrdoseeding Gou 5,229.00 [ 4.00 5,228,060 0.00%|
0. 21 0.00 [ 0.00 0.00 HOTW!
£0. 28 Approved Polished Concrete in Kinders 4,482.00 448200 4,482.00 0,00 106.00%
$0.23 Apprevec Gradit for Umbrellas & Tables (5:990.00) .00 ¢.00 1{5.:890.00) 0.00%
0. 24 Approved install Cleanoiits in resirooms 2,128.00 2129.00 2.128.00 £0 $00.00%]
Q. 26 Approved Added Remote Contro! Valve 1,043.00 1,013,60 1,013.00 .00 180,00%:
€O, 26 0.00 0.0 0.00 .00 #DIVAD)
GO, B7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIVigl
C0, 28 Approved Mech Closet doar sweeps 1,060.00 1,060.00 1,060.00 0.00 00.00%
COo. 29 Approved Urinat Screens at boys bathrooms. 94£0.00 948.00 §948.00 0.00 00.00%
CC. 30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DI/ol
CQ. 91 o.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 H#DIVA!
co. 32 Approved Asphat Bepalr In Front of School 6,242 00 5,242.00 £,242.00 0.00 100.00%|
CO. 33 Apnproved Tratile Grade Lids ai Front of School| 538.00 £38.00 538.00 0.00 100.00%
C0. 34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FDIVICL
GO, 35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/OI
CG. 36.1 Approved Demo drywall & repair for tackboard 20,132.00 2{,132.00 20,132.00 .00 100.00%:
GO, 37 Approved Temp Sensof in Aetorn Duct 782.00 782.00 782,00 0.00 ¢ 100.00%;]
c0.38 . .00 0.00 .00 040 HDIW1
G0, 38 Approved Tackboard el Classroom #44 1,952.00 1,.852.00 1,852.00 0.00 100,00%
CO. 40 0.00 .00 0.0 0.00 #DIVIo!
CO. 41 0.0G 6.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/OI
G0. 42 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 HDNII
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS 81,056.00 78,617.00 78,617.00 0.00 2,435.00 96.99%
|CONTRACT SUM TO DATE { 6,164,056.00 ] 4,609,371.00 | | 4,342,521,60] 166,450.00 | 1,554,585.00 | T4.70%)
I |Less Retentlon @ 5% | 308,202.60 | 230,46B.55 | 222,146.05 | 8,322.50 | 77,734.95 | 74.76%)
[Payments / Due fhis biling l 5.855,853.90 | 4,378,002.45 | T 4,220,774.95 ] 1506,129.50 | 1,476,350.76 | 74.78%)




SYLVAN UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Sylvan ES Modernization
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

PROIECT: Sylvan ES Modernization PERIOD ENDING: 52117
BID PACEAGE: BID DIVISON:
CONTRACTOR: ROBERT E. BOYER CONSTRUCTION, INC.
ADDRESS: 19608 E. Mono Way Sonora, CA 95370
AGREEMENT #: PROGRESS PAYMENT REQUEST #,___ 15
1 Original Agreement Amount: % 6,083,000.00
2 Net Change by Change Order through CO # 39 $ 81,056.00
3 Revised Agreement Amount to Date (lines 1 +2) $ 6,164,056.00
4 Value of Completed Work to Date $ 4,867,687,00
{per attached breakdown)
5 Less 5% Rentention of Completed Work $ 243,384.35
6 Less Prior Billings $ 4,378,902.45
7 CURRENT AMOUNT DUE THIS REQUEST $ 245,400.20

CERTIFICATE OF THE CONTRACTOR
1 hereby certify that the work performed and the materials supplied to date, as shown on the abave, represents the actual

value of accomplishment under the terms of the contract (and all anthorized changes thereto) between the undersigned

and the Sylvan Union School District relating to the above referenced project.

L hereby certify that payments, less applicable retention, have been made through the period covered by previous
payments received from the District, to (1) all my subcontractors {sub-subcontractors) and {2) for all materials and labor
used in or in connection with the performance of this Contract, I further certify I have complied with Federal, State, and
Local tax laws, including Social Securtiy faws and Unemployment Compenstation laws and Workman's Compensation
laws insofar as applicable to the performance of this contract.

(Status is a necessary condition of payment - Cross out incorrect indication) I hereby certify that we (have completed) ot

thave-notcompleted) 2 sufficent portion of the work of this contract fo maintain our current completion schedule
(contract plus change orders) and are familiar with the liquidated damages clause contained in this contract,

Robert E. Boyer Construction, Inc. 51272017

Contractor Date
BY: / President
Authorized Agent Title

RECOMMENDED FOR PROCESSING
Dighatly signed by Maridith Haliway

Meridith Holloway mfimmesins

Date: 2017.05,02 084623 AT 00

Inspector of Record Date
Construction Manager Date

3 i : ngiu?wfm:mw:um‘ ORSKW &

Joshua Gregoire g s

Architect Date

o .
/E j@“a‘\% \"/\,L/\/i 5 / 2 / 7
Diftrict Representative T Date

END OF DOCUMENT

%

\N@\& E

Por AT
N T e A
WS AT A
e e Fles ey
Cnes \ A\ S 1%



CA Conlracters Lic ¥ 509381

2005865010 Fax 200-506.5088
SCHEDULE OF YALUES SYLVAN ES MODERNIZATION
BlUK1S  DATE 5207
Item Division Tatal Dalfar Completed Stared Less: This Work %
Mo, HNa. Description Value To Date Materlals Previous Draw Remaining Complete
1 General Conditions & Mise. 564,546.00 461,695.00 445,856.00 156,800,00 102,850,00 81.78%|
2 Abatement 157,880.00 124,722.00 124,722.00 33,158.00 75.00%
3 Hard Dstmio 59,000,00 83,181.00 53,181.00 5,815.00 93,46%
4 Soft Demo 2{(0,924.00 173,700.00 173,700.00 27,224.00 86.45%|
5 Site Demo & Claaring 39,500.00 22,200.00 22,200,00 17,300.00 56.20%
6 02200 Underground Uiliies 39,896.00 33,550.00 43,550.00 6,346.00 B4.09%
7 02511 Asphalt Paving 100,588.00 47,658.00 47,658.00 §2,830.00 47.38%
] 02831 Chain Link Fencas & Gates 601,756.00 30,107.00 30,107.00 30,649.00 43,55%
9 03300 Cast-In-Place Concraig 654,712,000 522,186.00 516,688.00 6,500,00 132,526.00 79.76%|
10 03920 Concrete Polishing 37,418.00 33,398,00 21,186.00 12,200.00 4.020.00 BS.26%
1% 042200 cMU 12,874.060 0,00 0.00 1£.974.00 0.00%
iz 05500 Metal Fabrications 2,250,00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,050.00 53.33%|
13 06100 Fough Carpentry 180,000.00 143,750.00 128,250.00 15,500,00 36,250.00 79.86%
14 06200 Finlsh Carpentry 75,000.00 44,000.00 44,000.00 31,000.00 58,67%]
15 06402 Casawork & Tops 186,300.00 133,705,00 133,705.00 52,585.00 71,77%
16 07210 Bullding Insulation 16,890.00 15,607.00 13,369.00 2,218,060 1,383.00 971.86%|
17 07700 Roof Speciallies & Accessorles 63,000.00 42,750.00 42,760.00 20,250,00 67.86%
18 08111 Steel Doors & Frames 66,841.00 51,386.00 34,836.00 16,550.00 15,455.00 76.88%
19 0B710 Door Hardware 117,050,00! 76,291.00 57,341.00 18,850.00 40,759,00 65,18%,
20 08800 Glass & Glazing 20,601.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 19,151.00 7.04%
2% 09220 Lath & Plaster 49,000.00 32,500,600 27,000,00 5,500.00 16,500,800 66.33%|
22 09250 Gypsum Drywall 155,777.00 144,670,006 131,265,00 13,405.00 11,167.00 92.87%
23 09300 Tile 158,245.00 132,105,00 92,245.00 133,105.00 22,140.00 B85, 74%,
24 o512 Acoustical Gellng Tlies 100,000.00 B5,000.00 80,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 86.00%
25 09678/60 Base & Carpel 94,4499.00 88,687.00 68,805.00 88,687,00 5,812.00 93.85%)|
26 09900 Palnting 70,100.00 52,075.00 48,675.00 3,500,00 18,025.00 74.29%
27 101400 Visual Display Boards 16,021,00 14,521,00 14,521.00 1,500.00 90,64%,
28 10155 Tollai Compartments 23,500.60 18,470.00 18,470.00 5,030.00 7B.60%|
29 10400 Slgns 15,225.00 7,304.00 7,304,00 7.921.00 47.87%)
a0 10800 Toilet & Bath Accessories 4,400,090 2.,938.00 2,838.00 1,462,00 68.77%
21 11480 Athletic Game Equipment ,500.00 0,00 0.00 1,500,00 0.00%,
32 12511 Vertlcal Louver Blinds 16,4006.00 10,328.00 10,328.00 6,072.00 62.98%|
33 14420 Wheelchalr Lifts 16,300.00 326.00 326,00 15,574.00 2.00%
34 35400 Plumbing 359,231.00 282,344.00 270,6844,00 11,500.00 76,887.00 78.50%
35 15800 HVAG 546,600,00 491,738.00 100,610.00 432,388.00 58,350.00 £4,862.00 89.88%
36 16050 Basic Eiectrical Materials 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,080.00 0,00 100.00%
a7 16060 G&B for Elettrical Systams 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%!
38 16065 G&B for Communlcations 1,100.00 1,000,060 1,000.00 0,00 100.00%
39 16120 Conductors & Cables 77,000.00 57,750,00 53,903,00 3,847.00 19,250.00 75,00%)
40 16126 Data Racks & Enciosures 8,000.00 B,000.00 6,200.00 1,800.00 0.00 100.00%
41 16130 Raceways & Boxes 215,000.00 187,500.00 167,500,00 47,500,00 77.91%
42 16132 Telecem Cabls Mgmt & Rack 4,000.00 4,000,00 4,000,00 .00 100.00%
43 16140 Wiring Davices 5,000.00 4,000,00 4,000,00 ,000.80 80.00%
44 16410 Switches & Breakers 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%!
45 16441 Switchboards 20,000.00 16,000,00 14,600.00 2,000,00 4,000,00 80,00%,
46 16442 Panelboards 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.0¢ 0.00 100.00%
47 16461 Dist. Dry-Type Transformers 1,000.08 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%
48 16450 Cvercumant Protection Deviess 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000,C0 0,00 100.00%
43 16500 Lighting (138k Inletlor; 82k exterior) 220,000.00 1B9,981.00 126,986.00 189,981.00 30,008.00 86.36%
80 16570 Lighting Gontrels 190,860,00 176,505,00 158,760.00 176,505,00 13,495.00 82.80%
51 16573 Oceupangy & Daylight Controls 10,600.00 9,250.00 9,250.00 750.00 92.50%
52 16575 Stage Lighting 5,000.00 250.00 250.00 4,750.00 5.00%
53 16720 Fire Alatm System 254,000,00 180,500.00 177,803.00 12,697.00 63,500.00 76.00%
54 19730 Integrated Comm & Ciock Sysiem 105,120.00 78,840,00 73,686,008 5,254.00 26,280,00 75.00%,|
55 16740 Cornm & Data Hardware Equip 72,800,00 54,600.00 50,962.00 3,638,00 18,200,00 75.00%]
56 16750 Copper Telecom/Data Cablng/Devie 86,000.00 60,157.00 80,197.00 25,603.00 70.00%|
57 16755 Flber Telecom/Data Cabling/Devices 90,000,00 £1,000.00 62,996.00 18,004.00 §,000.00 90.00%
58 16620 Sound Rejntorcement & ALS 42,700.00 42,700,00 42,700.00 000 100.00%
59 16950 Intrusion Datectlon System 30,064.00 37,549.00 35,026.00 2,622.00 12,5615.00 75.00%
[ Survey 8,630.00 5,530.00 3,260,00 2,330.00 3,000.00 64.63%
61 Langdseaping 121,162.00 40,350.00 40,850.00 50,812,00 33.30%
62 Fire Extinguishers B6,300.00 §,250,00 4 500,00 1,750.00 2,050.00 75.30%,
63 Tackboard 133,300.00 114,665.00 96,165.00 18,500.00 18,635.00 86.02%
54 Cisaning 21,000.00 11,100.00 11,100.00 9,900,00 52.86%
55 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0L
o6 0,00 0.00 0.00 1 #D1V/0I
&7 CONTRACT AMOUNT §,083,000.00 | 4,788,070.00 4,530,754.00 25E,316.0¢ 1,253,530.00 78,73%
CHANGE ORDERS
Co, 01 Approved __|Celling Insulaiion at F, G & H 11,490.00 11,490,080 11,490,0¢ 0,00 100.00%
Co, 02 Approved Adgitiona| Damo of Asphalt 3,695.00 3,695.00 3,695.00 0.00 100,00%
€0. 03 Approved _ |Additional RAwL's south of Bldg H £,912.00 2,912.00 2,912,00 000 100.00%)|
CO. 04 Approved Pet RF: #008, Mave F2 docr 2,623.00 2,623.00 2,623,00 D00 100.00%)|
co, 05 Approved Per RF|#010, plumbing fixes 528.00 528.00 528.00 0,00 100,00%
CC. 06 Approved Per LGB #1, repair termite damage 2,778.00 2,779.00 2,776.00 0.00 100,00%;
CO. 07 Approved Eliminate Wiraless Install per E-rate (1,937.00) (1,937.00} (1,837.00) .00 100.00%
CO. 08 6.00 0,06 0.00 .00 #DIVIO
G0. 08 Appraved Per CCD#2, bathroom soffit framing 1,813.00 1,813.00 1,813.00 000 100.00%
£0. 10 Appreved Per RFI#032, irrigalion Demo £10.00 616.0C 610.00 0.00 100.00% )
GO, 11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O




Co. 12 Approved Addl] Concrete Demo & Placement 7,170.00 7,170.00 7,170.00 0,00 100.00%
Co. 13 Approved Condensale Qverflow Swiiches 3,200.00 0.00 0,00 3,200.00 0.00%
CO. 14 Approved Per RFIA040, DS, AWL & Bubble-Up 1,680.00 1,680.00 1,680,00 0400 100,00%
cQ, 15 Approved Per AFI #041, relocate plumbing 1,263,00 1,263.00 1,263.00 0,08 100.00%
CO. 18 _Appraved _ |Per RFI#001, remota FA annunclato 2,425,00 2,425.00 2,425.00 6.0 100.00%
50, 17 Approved  Per RFLHI37 thickened asphalt sectlol 2,277.00 2,.277.00 2,277.00 0.00 100.00%
O, 18 YoID VOID 0.00 .00 0.0¢ 0,00 #DIVOL
COo. 18 .00 0.00 9.00 0,00 #DIV/0l
C0. 20 Approved Grading & Hyrdoseeding Couriyards 5,229.00 0.00 0.00 5,2248.00 0.00%!
GO, 21 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 #DIV/OL
C0. 22 Approved Paished Gonerele In Kinders 4,482,600 4,482.00 4,482.00 0.00 100.00%
c0, 23 Approved Credl for Umbrellas & Tabies (5,990,000 0.00 0,00 {5,980.00} 0.00%
CO, 24 Approved install Cleanouts In restrooms 2,125.00 2,124.00 2,128.00 0.00 100.00%,
CO. 26 Appreved Added Remete Control Valve 1,013.00 1,013.00 1,013.00 0.00 100.00%
CO, 28 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 #DIv/0l
cQ. 27 Q.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 #DIv/ol
G0, 28 _Agproved Mech Closet door sweeps 1,060.00 1,060.00 1,060.00 0.00 100,00%
CO, 29 Approved Urinal Screens at boys bathrooms 949,00 948,00 £49.00 0,00 100.00%
O, 30 0.00 0.0C .60 0.00 #DIV/0!
co. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIVAO!
c0.32 Approved Asphalt Repair In Front of School 6,242.00 £,242.00 6,242.00 .00 100.00%|
C0. 33 Approved Traffic Grade Lids at Frent of Schoo! 538,00 538.00 538.00 0,00 100,00%
£0. 84 0.00 .00 0.00 0,00 #DV/0!
C0. 35 0.00 0.00 0,00 0,00 #DIV/0!
C0, 36.1 Approved Dermo drywall & repair for tackboard 20,132.00 20,132.00 20,132.00 0.00 100.00%|
GO, 37 Approved ‘Temp Sensor in Return Duct 782.00 782.00 782.00 .90 100.00%|
CcO, 38 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 #DIV/0!
GO. 38, Approved Tackboard at Classroom #44 1.852.00 1,952.00 1,952.80 .00 100.00%
£0. 40 - 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00 #DIV/DI
Co. 41 0.00 £.00 0.00 0.00 #DIVIO!
CO. 42 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 #0vial
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS B1,056,00 78,617.00 78,617.00 0.00 2,439.00 96.99%
[CONTRACT SUM TO DATE ] §,164,056.00 | 4,867,687.00 | [ 4,608,371.00 | _ 258,316.00 | 1,206,360.00 | 78,875
- [Less Retention @ 5% | 308,202.80 | __243,384.35 | 73046655 | 1291680 | 64,818,45 | 78.37%]
| Thayments / Due this billing | 5,855,854.20 | 4,624,302.65 | [ 4,376,902.45 | - 245,408.20 | 1,251,580.,55 | 78.97%]




CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE UPON “PROGRESS PAYMENT”

Upon receipt by the undersigned of a check from: Sylvan Union School District
In the sum of $ _245,400.20 Payabie to: Robert E, Bover Constriction, Inc.
(Amount of Check) {Payee)

and when the check has been properly endorsed and has been paid by the bank upon which it
is drawn, this document shall become effective to release any mechanic’s lien, stop notice, or
bond right the undersigned has on the Sylvan Union School District project described as

follows:
Name & Location: Sylvan ES Modernization. 2908 Coffee Rd, Modesto, CA

Bid No. or Bid Package No.:_2015/16#2

to the following extent. This release covers a progress payment for labor, services,

equipment, of material furnished to Sylvan Union Elementary through-May. 2,2017
Date

only and does not cover any retention’s retained before or after the release date; extras
sumnished before the release date for which payment has not been received; extras or ifems
furnished after the release date, Rights based upon work performed or items furnished under a
written change order which has been full executed by the parties prior to the release date are

covered by this release unless specificaily reserved by the claimant in this release. This release

of any mechanic’s lien, stop notice, or bond right shall not otherwise affect the contract rights,
including rights between parties to the contract based upon a recession, abandonment, or
breach of the contract, or the right of the undersigned to recover compensation for furnished
iabor, services, equipment, or material covered by this release if that {furnished labor, services,
equipment, or material was not compensated by the progtess payment. Before any recipient of
the document relies on it, said party should verify evidence of payment to the undersigned.

Robert E. Bover Construction, Inc. 5/2/2017
(Company Name: (Date)

Y
3

Presides

Exclusions: Listing of Claims, of which Notice has been given;

L. Claim for: In the amount of $
2, Claimt for: In the amount of §
3. Claim for: In the amount of §
4, Claim for: In the amount of §

5. Claim for: In the amount of §




April 4, 2017

Yvonne Perez

Assistant Superintendent
Business Services

Sylvan Unfon School District
605 Sylvan Ave,

Modesto, CA 95350

—

PO¥ \emole

RE: Inspection Services for: Sylvan Elementary School Modernization - Sylvan Union School

District.
Ms. Perez;

02-114568 — Sylvan Elementary Modernization Phase I, 14,1111, & IV

78.0

DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review

plans and Specification, CCD, RFl and Change orders.

Total Hours
Hourly rate

March 14" 2017 — April 4, 2017

Total Due $ 5070.00 L{ .

N

&

Please make Payable to:  Meridith Holloway
5314 Smith Road
Qakdale, CA 95361

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Meridith Holloway
DSA Inspector, |l
209-988-0742
antmerdo@aol.com

78.0 Hours

$65.00

AR5 2017
BV:.H._,.__H,_’J}Q;:’\'_.\L__..:_J

o e it




April 20, 2017

Yvonne Perez

Assistant Superintendent
Business Services

Sylvan Union School District
605 Sylvan Ave.

Modesto, CA 95350

RE: Inspection Services for: Sylvan Elementary School Modernization - Sylvan Union School

District.
Ms. Perez;

02-114569 ~ Sylvan Elementary Modernization Phase |, 1A, LI, &IV

42.0

DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review

plans and Specification, CCD , RFi and Change orders.

April 20, 2017 Total Hours 42.0 Hours
Hourly rate
Total Due $2730.00 % 9
Please make Payable to:  Meridith Holloway @Fg

5314 Smith Road
Oakdale, CA 95361

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Meridith Holioway
DSA Inspector, |l
209-988-0742
antmerdo@aol.com

$65.00




TYOF (LA Lo
May 2, 2017

Yvonne Perez

Assistant Superintendent
Business Services

Sylvan Union School District
605 Sylvan Ave.,

Modesto, CA 95350

RE: Inspection Services for: Sylvan Elementary Schoo! Modernization - Sylvan Union School

District.
Ms. Perez;
02-114569 - Sylvan Etementary Modernization Phase |, 1A, 111, & IV 42.0

DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification, CCD , RFl and Change orders.

April 20, 2017-May 2, 2017 Total Hours 29.0 Hours
Hourly rate $65.00

Total Due $1885.00
ARV ol
Please make Payable to;  Meridith Holloway ‘ r—g

5314 Smith Road Q\(S\( ;

Qakdale, CA 95361
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Meridith Holloway
DSA Inspector, Il
209-988-0742
antmerdo@aol.com




CONSULTING ASSOCIATE
A MECA Consuiting, Inc. Company
Corporate Office

401 Roland Way, Suite 250

Qakland, CA 94621

Sylvan Union 8D

Atten: C. Smith R. Perez
6805 Sylvan Avenue
Modesto, CA 95350

3T

Invoice Number
Invoice Posting Date:
Client Project Name
Client Contract / PO #
Project Budget

Meca Proposal #
Meca Project Number
Project Manager

Invoice Due Date;

VO \TI299%
INVOICE

17-02-1089

2/28/2017

ylvan ES Modernization
PO 31632.05
$15,341.00

P13-2272

1509G.2000

M

443/2017

Contract Balance (54,968.39) CO in Process
Description QTY Rate TUnit Amount
Professional Service: February 2017

08 Hour Abatement / Construction Monitoring Shift 10 675.60 Per Shift 6,750.00
St Staff - Project Closeout Documentation Phase 11.25 95.00 Hour 1,068.75
Lead in Dust by flame 24 Hour TAT 6 10.00 Each 60.00
TEM AHERA 24 Hr 12 80.00 Each 960.00
PCM 48 Hour TAT 4 7.75 Each 31.00

Please Remit P t To: .
o aymen Total Current Invoice $8,869.75

Miltennium Consulting Associates
401 Roland Way, Suite 250 Payments / Credits $0.00
Qsakland, CA 54621
Main (925) 808-6700, Fax (925) 808-6708 Balance Due $8,869.75
Unpaid Invoices, beyond 30 days due, are subject to monthly finance charges of 1.5%. Federal Tax ID #68-0443384




CIPENING TECHNOLOGIES, ING.

2050 COMMERDE AVENMUE
CoNCcORD, BA 94520

INVOICE

UPS# 1ZE7E5140397857421

= AT I

MAR 17 2017

.
BY: WM

SALES TAX {(7.375%)

BUBTOTAL

$242.01

$17.22

1

PAYMENTS

5000

925.674.6900 OFFIGE i
925.674.6995 FAX DATE - 3/6/3017 i
CA LIC B3S50D76 invoice # 247
o e
JoB #
1 BILE TO 3 L SHIP TO ‘
Sylvan Unien SD o Sylvan Union SD
605 Sylvan Avenue 2800 Coffee Rd
Modesto, CA 85350 Modesto, CA 95350
e - Attn: Bob Watsen. .
e . e e
P.0O0. NUMBER PROJECT NAME { TERMS | DUE DATE|
. _ L ) S
,170278_4 Everest Key Blanks Net30  4/5/2017
RTY DESCRIFTION FRIGE I AMOUNT \
I — [P [V |
50 35-002 D235 Restricted Key Biank 4.67 233.,50T
[S0004088-50004137]
Shipping 8.51 8.51

BALANGE DUE

All returns are subject to a 35% restocking fee, frelght excluded. Spectal Order and Non-stock items may not be retutned, A charge of 1.5% per
month will be added to ail upald balances aver thirty days, Master Card, Visa, Discover, and American Express accepted,

PREMIER DODR, HARDWARE; LIFE BAFETY AND BEDURITY SOLUTIONS!E

SUPPLIED, INSTALLED AND HERVICED

< $259.23 |




invoice

S l<W _ * DATE INVOICE #
& gssociates
architecture o €ngineering o Surveying 4142017 203272
2057 scene deive, modesto, @ 9955 p.209-523-8525 2209-529-7804
~ BILLTO ———- L
Sylvan School District
605 Sylvan Avenue
Modesto, CA 95350 -
Froject TERMS SKW JOB #
Due on receipt 13M054
DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE AMOUNT
Sylvan Elementary Modernization
PO# 163202
PR s
February 26, 2017 thru March 25, 2017
Constructrion Administration
Progress Billing #11 7,230.00 7230.00
Total §7.230.00
DUE ON RECEIPT, FINANCE CHARGE ON PAST DUE AMOUNT 1,5% PER MONTH,
Balance Due §7.230.00 | /

(18% APR).




WallaceKunl

& ASSODCIATES

P.C. Box 1137
West Sacramento, CA 8566981-1137
(918) 372-1434

INVOICE
Pt ‘W_w—‘\\‘
Sylvan Union School District Invoice number(201700599 P
605 Sylvan Avenue Date: TAT0612077

Modesto, CA 95350

Project: 11018.01P- SYLVAN USD 2016 - SYLVAN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL MODERNIZATION AND
ADA UPGRADES

Authorizations: DSA NO. 50-59
DSA APPL. NO. §2-1145689
PO # 183206
Professional Services Rendered Through March 25, 2017
EarthworkiMaterials Testing & Inspection
Labor

Billed
Hours Rate Amount

Conc/Masonry Materials Tester '
Concrete Placement Obs/Cast Cylinder 3.00 50.00 270.00
Transport Cylinders / Samples to Lab : 1.50 90.00 135.00
Subtotal 4.50 405.00

Soils Tester .
Flatwork Subgrade Inspection / Testing 2.00 95.00 160.00
Labor Subtotal 6.50 585.00
Reimbursables
Billed
Units Rate Amount
Mileage 160.00 G.75 12000
.»"'""_—\\‘

invoice Total ( 715.00

ole y¢ \g;?

All charges are due and payable upon receipt and are cansidered past due thirty-one (31) days from date of invoice.
Past due balances are subject to @ FINANCFE CHARGE of 1.5% per month (18% annual rate).

Aging Summary

tnvoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120
201700599 04/06/2017 715.00 715.00 .

Total 715.00 715.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sylvan Union Schoof District invoice number 201700599 Invoice date 04/06/2017

Dmme 1 af 2




" Sylvan Union School District Invoice number 201700529

Project 11016.01P - SYLVAN USD 2016 - SYLVAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL MODERNIZATION AND ADA Date D4/068/2017
UPGRADES
Sytvan Union School District Irmvoice number 201700599 Invoice date 0470672017

ome 7 b2



Client Invoice Register
Wallace-Kuhl & Associates

Friday, April 07, 2017
Date range: from: 04/01/2017 to 04/30/2017 Page 1

Sylvan Union School District
invoice Date: 04/06/2017
Invoice Number: 201700599

400 Earthwork/Materials Testing & Inspection

Time and Expense
Labor

Conc/Masonry Materials Tester

Concrete Placement Ohs/Cast Cylinder

Bobby L. Edgar 3/20/2047 250 90.00 225,00
Bobby L. Edgar 3/2012017 0.50 90.00 45.00
Transport Cylinders / Sampiles to Lab
Babby L. Edgar 3/21/2017 1.50 80.00 135.00
Employee type total 405.00
Soils Tesier
Fiatwork Subgrade Inspection / Tesfing :
David J. Gomes 372017 1.50 95.00 142,60
David J. Gomes 311712017 0,50 95.00 47.50
Employee type total 1480.00
Labor total 595.00
Expense
7030 Mileage 311712017 40.00 0.75 30,00
7030 Mileage 3/20/2017 40.00 0.75 30.00
7030 Mileage 32172017 80.00 0.75 60.00
Vendor total 120.00
Expense total 120.00
Phase total 715.00
Total 715.00 :
Project total 715.00 ‘

Invoice total 715.00




LLGT/P/S 3O Y

00'GE£6'9.$ SLLIVYLS SLTLL'LSLS 00°¥1S$ 61'895°051% IvVLiOL
00°0% 00°0%
00'0% 00°0%
00°0$ 00°0$
000$ 00°0$
00'0% 000%
00°0$ 00°0$
0008 00°0%
00°0% 00°0%
00°0% 00°0$
00°0$ 00°0$
00°0$ 00°0$
00°0$ 00°0$
00'0$ 00°0%
00°0% 00°0%
00°6£6'9.$ 00'698'95% 00°008°€ELS 00°0$ 00'008°€EL$ 0129 GL0zZ/e/T MIS
00'0$ IR ATES GLTIELLS 00 tpG$ G/ '89.°9L% 0229 LLOZ/LIE vSd
aouejeg 3oy p dxg juaLIng sabuey) Junowy 122[qo ajeq SWEN 12B1JU0)

108l014 AQ AleWiLUNG JoBHUOD
AHVINIWITI QHVHIHO




Invoice

S <W ) K DATE INVOICE #
& associgtes i
architecture o €ngineeting o Surveying 4412017 203279
2237 scenjc drive, tmodesto, @ 5355 p. 209-523-8323 2 2095297804
BILL TO. o — _
Sylvan School District
605 Sylvan Avenue .
| Modesto, CA 95350
Project TERMS SKW JOB #
Due on receipt 16MO040
DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE AMOUNT

Orchard Elementary School
1800 Wisdom Way
Mo_desto, CA
Chﬂlcr Plant Replacement - New HVAC
‘Construction Documents:

Progress Bilking - 40% 18,732.00 18,732.00
Printing 357.84 357.84
Courier 3/14/2017 GSO DSA 27.07 27.07

Total §19,116.91

DUE ON RECEIPT. FINANCE CHARGE ON PAST DUE AMOUNT 1.5% PER MONTH, Bal D
(18% APR). alance Due $19,116.91

N



LLOC/PIS JO SY

00°€9L°0L$ 08'89:°25L‘c$ | 08°'L£6'79L°e$ [(0Z°0€£°G$) 00°292°891L°¢$ VLOL

00°0% 00°0%

00°0% 00°0%

00°0% 00°0%

0003 000%

00°0% 000$

00°0% 00°0%

00°0% 00°0$

00'0% 000%

00°0% 00°0%

00°0% 000%

00°0% 00°0%

00°0$ 00°0$

00'0% 00°0$

000% 00°0%

00°0% 08'£85'0¥L'c$ 08'€85'0¥L'€$ {0z 0ge’s$) 00¥L6'SrL e 7186 G102/LT/S S|04JUCD LOosuyopP
00°0£0'0L$ 00°00F'0L$ 00054028 0003 00°0£¥'02$ 7195 9102/.2/6 AemoljoH UnpeIsiy
QOEELS 0068.'1% 00°8L6'LS 00°0% 00816'1$ 0¢c9 LLOTILIE YSd

aouejeqg 19y g dx3 jusiIng sabueyn junouwny 199lq0o ajeq aWeN }oeljuon

19loid Ag Arewiwing joBiuo)
STOMLNOD OVAH ONILHOIT-6E€ NOILISOdOdd




e o

STATE OF CALFORNIA
GIVERNOR EDMLNG 2. BROWH R
) ) Further/CCD Fee Invoice
/'/___,.‘ . T
Date: 0222117 B - —— e In(/éﬁce #—S5H16-1346 - e
. ~L I -
Sylvan Union School District T
605 Sylvan Ave
Modesto CA, 85350
Aftn: Accounts Payable
Application # 02-114582 ) File ID; 50-E8 CAN#. DA7328
Project: Woodrow Elementary School :
Scope: Alterations to 1-Multi-Use Buiiding / HVAC upgrade
structural Further/CCD fee Due 8 289.00
FLS Further/CCD Fee Due 5. -
Access Further/CCD Fee Due ' s T
= "‘_—\\
Total Further/CCD Fee Due S 28900 !

Make check payable to: DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

Mail Payment to:  Department of General Services
: SRF Fiscal Services
Post Office Box 383053
West Sacramentc, CA 95788-8053




DIVISION GF THE STATE ARCHITECY
WENT OF GENERAL SERYVIGES

——Date; - 02/24/17-

Sylvan Union School District
805 Sylvan Avenue
Modesto, CA 85350-1517
Aftn: Accounts Payable

Application # 02-114577 : File ID: 50-59
Project: Somerset Middle School '
Scope: Alterations to 4 Classroom Buildings / HVAC upgrads

STATE GF CALIFURNIA

GOVERNOR EDMUND G, BROWN IR,

invoice # SH16-1154 —— -

CAN#: 0A7328

Structural Further/CCD Fee Due
FLS Further/CCD Fee Due
Access Further/CCD Fee Due

Total Further/CCD Fee Due

Make check payable to: DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

Mail Payment to:  Department of General Services
SRF Fiscal Services
Post Office Box 9580563
West Sacramento, CA 95798

S 255.00
S -
s -
$ 255.01@ ,%}
APR 122017
BY: ‘['I‘Jbﬁ"{\ .
N
{“\‘—&l

NS




